

No. 08-905

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID LISITZA
*Senior Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 This action is timely because respondents neither knew, nor reasonably could have known, the facts constituting petitioners’ alleged Section 10(b) violation more than two years before filing suit 10

 A. Section 1658(b)(1)’s two-year period begins to run only after the plaintiff discovers or should have discovered facts demonstrating that all elements of a securities-fraud violation can be established 11

 1. The term “facts constituting the violation” in Section 1658(b)(1) means facts demonstrating that the defendant has violated the securities laws 12

 2. Section 1658(b)(1)’s two-year limitations period can be triggered by either actual or constructive discovery of the “facts constituting the violation,” but is not triggered by mere suspicion of illegality 15

 3. Even if the plaintiff fails to undertake a reasonably diligent investigation after inquiry notice, the two-year limitations period runs from when such an investigation would have revealed the “facts constituting the violation,” not from when the investigation should have commenced 20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
B. Inquiry notice of a possible Section 10(b) violation arises only if circumstances suggest a misrepresentation or omission made with scienter	26
1. Inquiry notice identifies when a reasonable plaintiff would begin investigating a possible violation	27
2. Suspicion of scienter is necessary for inquiry notice, though it may arise from suspicion of falsity	28
C. Section 1658(b)(1) does not bar respondents' claims	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	12, 28
<i>Benak v. Alliance Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1019 (1999)	17
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-1489 (filed May 27, 2008)	17, 27
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	16
<i>Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Aguada v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 1997)	16, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dodds v. CIGNA Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1019 (1994)	16, 27, 30
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2, 12
<i>Edgington v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 29 Ch. D. 459 (Eng. 1885)	12
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	2
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Howard v. Haddad</i> , 962 F.2d 328 (4th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore & Mich. S. R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887)	16
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	25
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	2, 3, 11, 15, 18, 19, 24
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)	16, 29, 30
<i>Maggio v. Gerard Freezer & Ice Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 123 (1st Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 21, 29, 30
<i>New Eng. Health Care Employees Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1183 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	13, 25
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	16, 17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sudo Props., Inc. v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 503 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007)	17, 27
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	29, 32
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	12
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 825 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	25
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)	21
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	17

Statutes, regulation and rule:

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 15b	25
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S. 1681p	29
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	3
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804, 116 Stat. 801	3
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>	3
15 U.S.C. 77k	18
15 U.S.C. 77k(b)(3)	18
15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2)	18
15 U.S.C. 77m (§ 13)	3, 8, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78i(e)	3, 11

VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78r(c)	3, 11
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)	13, 28
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)	3, 13, 28
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)	1, 3, 10, 11, 14, 19, 26, 28
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(2)	3, 10, 22, 26
N.Y. Code of Procedure § 91(6) (Voorhies' 5th ed. 1857)	16
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	2, 11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	13
 Miscellaneous:	
2 Calvin Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991)	32
H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	3, 13
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	3
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	4, 17, 20
